

Regulation (EU) No 1236/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 December 2010 laying down a scheme of control and enforcement applicable in the area covered by the Convention on future multilateral cooperation in the North-East Atlantic fisheries and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 2791/1999

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions
Article 4	Contact points

CHAPTER II

MONITORING MEASURES

Article 5	Union participation
Article 6	Marking of gear
Article 7	Retrieval of lost gear
Article 8	Recording of catches
Article 9	Reporting of catches of regulated resources
Article 10	Global reporting of catches and fishing effort
Article 11	Vessel Monitoring System
Article 12	Communication of information
Article 13	Transshipments and joint fishing operations
Article 14	Separate stowage
Article 15	Labelling of frozen fish

CHAPTER III

INSPECTIONS AT SEA

Article 16	NEAFC inspectors
Article 17	General provisions for inspection and surveillance
Article 18	Means to carry out inspection
Article 19	Surveillance procedure
Article 20	Inspection procedure
Article 21	Obligations of the master of the vessel during the inspection procedure

CHAPTER IV

PORT STATE CONTROL OF FISH CAUGHT BY VESSELS
FLYING THE FLAG OF ANOTHER CONTRACTING PARTY

Article 22	Scope
Article 23	Designated ports

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1236/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Article 24	Prior notification of entry into port
Article 25	Authorisation to land or tranship and of other use of port
Article 26	Port inspections
Article 27	Inspection reports

CHAPTER V

INFRINGEMENTS

Article 28	Scope
Article 29	Infringement procedures
Article 30	Follow-up in the case of infringement
Article 31	Serious infringements
Article 32	Follow-up in the case of serious infringements
Article 33	Follow-up in the case of serious infringements by an EU fishing vessel
Article 34	Reporting and follow-up of infringements
Article 35	Treatment of inspection reports
Article 36	Reports on surveillance and inspection activities

CHAPTER VI

MEASURES TO PROMOTE COMPLIANCE BY NON-CONTRACTING PARTY FISHING VESSELS

Article 37	Scope
Article 38	Sightings and identifications of non-Contracting Party vessels
Article 39	Inspections at sea
Article 40	Entry into port
Article 41	Inspections in port
Article 42	Landings, transhipments and other use of port
Article 43	Reports on non-Contracting Parties activities
Article 44	Vessels engaged in IUU activities

CHAPTER VII

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 45	Confidentiality
Article 46	Delegation of powers
Article 47	Exercise of the delegation
Article 48	Revocation of the delegation
Article 49	Objections to delegated acts
Article 50	Implementation
Article 51	Procedure for amendments
Article 52	Repeal
Article 53	Entry into force
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1236/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX I

Appendix

Statements on Article 51

ANNEX II

GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR RISK MANAGEMENT IN RELATION TO PORT MEMBER STATE CONTROL

Risk management means the systematic identification of risks and the...

On the basis of its risk assessment, each port Member...

Risk-assessment and management criteria are laid down for checking, inspection...

Individual fishing vessels, groups of fishing vessels, operators, and/or fishing...

catches taken by a non-Contracting Party vessel; frozen catches; catches...

ANNEX III

PORT MEMBER STATE INSPECTION PROCEDURES

National inspectors shall:

verify that the vessel identification documentation on board and information...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1236/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) Opinion of 17 March 2010 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 19 October 2010 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 29 November 2010.
- (3) [OJ L 227, 12.8.1981, p. 21.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 22, 26.1.2009, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 343, 22.12.2009, p. 1.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 337, 30.12.1999, p. 1.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1236/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 Appendix omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(46\)](#)
- Annex 3 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(48\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(48\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(47\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(47\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(47\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 5 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3)(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(12\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(13\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(15\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 17(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5\(17\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 17(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(17)(b)(i)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(17)(c)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(17)(d)(i)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(17)(d)(ii)
- Art. 17(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(17)(e)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(18)(a)
- Art. 18(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(18)(b)(iii)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(18)(b)(i)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(18)(b)(ii)
- Art. 18(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(18)(c)(i)
- Art. 18(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(18)(c)(ii)
- Art. 19(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(19)
- Art. 20(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(20)(a)
- Art. 20(9) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(20)(b)
- Art. 22 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(21)
- Art. 23 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(22)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(a)(i)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(a)(ii)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(a)(iii)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(b)(i)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(b)(ii)
- Art. 24(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(d)
- Art. 24(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(23)(c)
- Art. 25(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(a)
- Art. 25(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(b)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(c)(i)
- Art. 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(c)(ii)
- Art. 25(3a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(d)
- Art. 25(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(e)
- Art. 25(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(24)(f)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(25)(a)
- Art. 26(2a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(25)(b)
- Art. 26(3) word omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(25)(c)
- Art. 26(3a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(25)(d)
- Art. 26(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(25)(e)
- Art. 27(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(26)
- Art. 28 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(27)
- Art. 29(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(28)(b)(ii)
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(28)(b)(i)
- Art. 29(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(28)(c)(ii)
- Art. 29(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(28)(c)(i)
- Art. 30 substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(29)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(30)
- Art. 33 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(a)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(b)(i)
- Art. 33(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(b)(ii)
- Art. 33(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(c)(iii)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(c)(i)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(c)(ii)
- Art. 33(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(d)(i)
- Art. 33(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(d)(ii)
- Art. 33(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(e)
- Art. 33(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(f)
- Art. 33(6)(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(31)(g)
- Art. 34(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(32)
- Art. 35 words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(33)
- Art. 36(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(34)(a)
- Art. 36(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(34)(b)

- Art. 38(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(35)(a)(iii)
- Art. 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(35)(a)(i)
- Art. 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(35)(a)(ii)
- Art. 38(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(35)(b)
- Art. 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(36)(a)(i)
- Art. 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(36)(a)(iii)
- Art. 39(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(36)(a)(ii)
- Art. 39(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(36)(b)
- Art. 40(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(37)(a)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(37)(b)(i)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(37)(b)(ii)
- Art. 40(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(37)(c)(ii)
- Art. 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(37)(c)(i)
- Art. 41(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(38)(a)(ii)
- Art. 41(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(38)(a)(i)
- Art. 41(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(38)(b)(ii)
- Art. 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(38)(b)(i)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(a)
- Art. 42(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(b)(i)
- Art. 42(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(c)
- Art. 42(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(d)(ii)
- Art. 42(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(d)(iii)
- Art. 42(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(d)(i)
- Art. 42(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(e)(ii)
- Art. 42(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(e)(i)
- Art. 42(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(f)(ii)
- Art. 42(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(f)(i)
- Art. 43(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(40)(a)(i)
- Art. 43(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(40)(a)(ii)
- Art. 43(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(40)(b)(i)
- Art. 43(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(40)(b)(ii)
- Art. 43(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(40)(c)
- Art. 44(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(41)
- Art. 45(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(42)(a)
- Art. 45(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(42)(b)
- Art. 46-49 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(43)
- Art. 50(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(44)
- Art. 51 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(45)
- Art. 53 omitted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(45)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 3(14) inserted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 29(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(28)(a)
- Art. 42(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(b)(ii)
- Art. 42(2)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/753 reg. 5(39)(b)(iii)